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Agenda Item #2 

Case Number 
BZNA-000155-2018 
BZNA-000156-2018 

Acreage 4.84 acres 

Address 
1503 N 10th Street (Parcel 
IDs: 10-07-30-03-01-020.000, 
10-07-30-03-01-021.000)  

Zoning 
R2/FH (low to moderate density 
single family residential, flood 
hazard) 

Owner Charles N & Krysty An Spartz Reviewer Oksana Polhuy 

Applicant Charles N & Krysty An Spartz BZA Meeting October 1, 2018 

Requested Action: 

UDO § 8.B.3.B & UDO § Appendix C – Variance of Use to permit a Meeting or Party Hall in the R2 
(Low to Moderate Density Single-Family Residential) zoning district. 
UDO § 10.4.D.1 – Variance of Development Standards to permit off-street parking that does not meet 
the improvement standards for parking lots.        

Recommendation: 

Approve. See Findings of Facts for Approval on pages 3-5 and Conditions of Approval on page 6.  
 

Table of Contents: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Parcel Map 
3. Aerial Map 
4. Application 
5. Site Plan 
6. Site Pictures 
7. Neighborhood Pictures 
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ANALYSIS  

The subject site is located northwest of the platted ingress/egress easement leading to North 10th Street 
and is about 300 feet west of the North 10th Street and 1,350 feet north of Field Drive (Exhibits 2 & 3). 
The subject site is zoned R2/FH (low to moderate density residential single family and flood hazard 
zoning districts) and is used for agricultural purposes. It is surrounded by the same zoning districts. The 
surrounding uses include a religious use to the west and north and a residential use to the east and 
south. The petitioner is requesting a variance of use pursuant to UDO §8.B.3.B and Appendix C to 
permit the Meeting or Party Hall commercial use in R2 residential zoning district. In addition to this, the 
petitioner is requesting a variance of development standards to permit the off-street parking that does 
not meet the improvement standards for parking lots pursuant to UDO § 10.4.D.1. 
 
The subject site contains a farm, a small shed, a barn that is about 2,000 sf in size with 1,400 sf enclosed 
space and a few Port-O-Lets (see pictures of the barn in Exhibit 4 and 6). The site is surrounded by the 
thick wooded areas. The barn was permitted in 2016 under agricultural exemption regulations. Due to 
that, the currently permitted use for the barn is only agricultural. In addition to this, the property is 
located outside of the corporate limits, which means that the barn was exempt from the building permit 
requirements with the completion of the Agricultural Exemption Application. This led to the barn being 
built without the benefit of the building and zoning review and inspections. However, the petitioner met 
on site with the Noblesville Fire Marshal and Building Administrator and discussed the necessary 
improvements to the barn and the site in order to comply with the minimum safety requirements. Some 
of them are listed as conditions of this variance, while other regulations must be followed regardless of 
this variance. The petitioner received a variance from the Indiana Fire Prevention and Building Safety 
Commission to allow temporary Port-O-Let facilities because the barn does not have the necessary 
bathroom and restroom facilities. 
 
The petitioner would like to host indoor and outdoor events in the barn like weekend weddings, art 
classes, day camps, community theater, and nursing home or elementary school outings for picking 
blueberries and/or cutting flowers. The petitioner commits to conduct outdoor events between May and 
October. Furthermore, the petitioner offered a commitment that no amplified music will occur beyond 
10 pm.  
 
The petitioner would like to preserve the agricultural character of the property. Due to that, the 
petitioner requests that the off-street parking areas are not required to be paved and remain a grass 
field. The grass area to the north of the barn is about 18,000 sf. If this area was developed into a typical 
64-ft-wide module that includes a 24-ft driving aisle and 20-ft by 9-ft parking spots on both sides of the 
aisle, it could fit about 50 cars. The UDO does not have a specific requirement for the number of parking 
spots for the “Meeting and Party Hall” use. However, some similar uses with seating like churches and 
theaters require minimum one (1) parking space per four (4) seats. The petitioner committed to keep 
the occupancy of the barn under 100 people in order to not be required to install a sprinkler system, so 
it is assumed that the barn will have less than 100 people per event. Then, the minimum required number 
of parking spaces will be 25. The grass field can easily meet this minimum requirement. A farm field to 
the west of the grass field is available for overspill parking (see Site Plan in Exhibit 5). 
 
Currently, the barn can be accessed by a driveway that is located in a platted ingress/egress easement 
that starts at North 10th Street and goes west. A couple of residential properties access this driveway 
(Exhibits 3 and 7). The driveway is gravel and is between 8 and 10 feet wide. The size of the driveway 
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allows traffic to flow only one way (see Exhibit 7). The minimum two-way driveway, driving aisle, or a 
private street is required to be 24 feet wide. To accommodate safe entry and exit to the site, the 
driveway must be widened to minimum 24 feet wide. The driveway does not have to be paved, but it 
has to be covered by gravel or other material that allows for all-weather driving conditions in order to 
hold the load of the fire truck. To accommodate fire truck entry, the bushes and trees along the driveway 
must be cleared to a minimum height of twelve (12) feet. 
 
The petitioner included an Exhibit of a potential ground sign in the application (Exhibit 4). It is proposed 
to be 32 square feet. The sign would have to follow all other applicable zoning regulations in the UDO. 
 

AGENDA ITEM #2: 

VARIANCE OF USE FINDINGS 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance, please use the following findings of 
fact: 
 
The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 
terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 
variance of development standards may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the 
following five (5) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.4): 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. The petitioner owns the lots immediatelly to the west, south,  
and east of the barn. The property owned by the petitioner contains the heavy stand of trees 
that visually screen the barn from the surrounding properties. This natural buffer can also 
protect the public from the noises. The petitioner has been taking steps to make adjustments 
to the property to ensure safety of the visitors to the site. This venue can add to the general 
welfare of the Noblesville community.  

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 
in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 
may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 
effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be brought to light by adjacent owners 
at the public hearing, it is presumed that the approval of this variance request will not have a 
substantially adverse effect on the use and value of adjacent properties.       
 

3. The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved: 

The need for the variance does arise from a condition peculiar to the property involved. The 
property is used for agricultural uses. It is located close to downtown, can be accessed of an 
arterial road and is located south of a church. Such location is great for the weddings and other 
events. At the same time, the natural thick tree buffer and acres of vacant and agricultural  land 
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create a rural atmosphere that separates and screens the barn from the surrounding residential 
uses.   

4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship 
if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:  

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property. Due to the previously issued agricultural exemption, the property 
has been limited to the agricultural use. Its zoning permits single-family residential use.  
However, the unique location and conditions of the property create a good ground for other 
uses beneficial to the Noblesville community, but limited by the zoning of the site.   

5. The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan adopted by the 
Noblesville Plan Commission and Council: 

The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan. The proposed 
future use for the subject site is residential, while surrounded by the institutional use to the 
north and west and a residential use to the south and east. The petitioner would like to keep 
a rural character of the site. If the property was ever sold, it would resemble a farm instead of 
a commercial event center.  

 

VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance, please use the following findings of 
fact: 
 
The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 
terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 
variance of development standards may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the 
following three (3) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.5): 
 

2. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. The grass field is a flat large area that can accommodate 
the needs for parking without creating storm drainage issues. Requiring a paved parking lot 
will make the site look more like a commercial site and may attract other more intense 
commercial uses in the future. Leaving the parking area as grass will maintain its rural look and 
will not create an adverse impact on the general welfare of the community. 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 
in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 
may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 
effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be brought to light by adjacent owners 
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at the public hearing, it is presumed that the approval of this variance request will not have a 
substantially adverse effect on the use and value of adjacent properties.  

6. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship 
if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:  

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property. The purpose of the grass parking area is to maintain the rural 
character of the proposed use. The paving requirements will detract from the intended use 
and ambient rural atmosphere that the petitioner would like to preserve. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

AGENDA ITEM #2: 
 
APPROVE the requested use variance based upon the following findings of fact:   

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community;  

 The use and value to the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a 
substantially adverse manner; 

 The need for the variance does arise from some condition peculiar to the property 
involved; 

 The strict zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the 
property for which the variance is sought; 

 The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan adopted by 
the Noblesville Plan Commission and Council. 

 

APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards based upon the following findings of 
fact:   

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community; 

 The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner; 

 The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in 
the use of the property; 

 
If the Board should decide to approve the variance, please include the following specific conditions: 
 

1. The driveway that starts at North 10th Street and leads to the subject site must be widened to a 
minimum of twenty four (24) feet wide to create enough space for two-way traffic. The driveway 
must be covered by a material that allows for all-weather driving capability. Finally, the driveway 
must be compliant with the Fire Department Access regulations in Appendix F-1 in the Unified 
Development Ordinance. 

2. The trees along the entire driveway must be cleared to a minimum height of twelve (12) feet. 
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3. The maximum area for the ground sign is thirty two (32) square feet. The ground sign must follow 
all other applicable provisions for accessory structures and uses in Article 9 and ground sign 
regulations provided in Article 11 of the Unified Development Ordinance. 

4. The Applicant stated several commitments regarding the development of the property including 
occupancy levels, music played outdoors, time restriction for the outdoor events, and 
commitments to other departments. The Applicant shall provide a recorded copy of the written 
commitments in compliance with Indiana Code 36-7-4-1015 to the Department of Planning and 
Development within 60 days of this approval. 

5. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Variance document prepared by the Planning 
and Development Department Staff within 60 days of this approval. Staff will then record this 
document against the property and a file stamped copy of such recorded document shall be 
available in the Department of Planning and Development. 

6. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning and Development 
Department prior to the alterations being made, and if necessary, a BZA hearing shall be held 
to review such changes. 
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EXHIBIT 2. PARCEL MAP

NOTE: the displayed shed has been
demolished and a new barn was built,
but it is not displayed on the "building"
GIS layer.
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EXHIBIT 3. AERIAL MAP



EXHIBIT 4. APPLICATION

































EXHIBIT 5. SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT 6. SITE PICTURES

EAST SIDE OF THE BARN WEST SIDE OF THE BARN

SOUTHEAST SIDE OF THE BARN SOUTHWEST SIDE OF THE BARN

NORTH SIDE OF THE BARN NORTH SIDE OF THE BARN
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GRASS PARKING, VIEW FROM THE SOUHEAST CORNER
OF THE PROPERTY IN THE DIRECTION OF THE GARDEN

GRASS PARKING, VIEW FROM THE SOUHEAST CORNER
OF THE PROPERTY LOOKING NORTH
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GRASS PARKING, VIEW FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF THE PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH
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A GRAVEL PARKING/MANEUVERING AREA,
LOOKING NORTH FROM THE DRIVE LEADING TO THE BARN

A GRAVEL PARKING/MANEUVERING AREA,
LOOKING SOUTHWEST ONTO THE EAST SIDE OF THE BARN

A GRAVEL PARKING/MANEUVERING AREA,
LOOKING SOUTHEAST
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THE GARDEN
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EXHIBIT 7. NEIGHBORHOOD PICTURES

N 10TH ST

N 10TH ST

INRESS/EGRESS TO THE SUBJECT SITE

INRESS/EGRESS TO THE SUBJECT SITE
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INRESS/EGRESS TO
THE SUBJECT SITE

≈8-10 FT
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AN INTERSECTION OF A FEW DRIVEWAYS
LEADING TO THE INGRESS/EGRESS ROAD

Single-family
residence at 1435 N

10th St

A duplex at 1445 N
10th St



Page 4 of 5

A duplex at 1445 N
10th St

AN INTERSECTION OF A FEW DRIVEWAYS
LEADING TO THE INGRESS/EGRESS ROAD

A road leading to
the barn
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A road leading to
the barn


